The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement was prepared assuming that the acquisition by Genesis of the Alkali Business was

consummated as of January 1, 2017. The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement has been prepared based upon assumptions deemed

appropriate by Genesis and may not be indicative of actual results.

The historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement to give effect to pro

forma events that are:

• directly attributable to the Acquisition;

• factually supportable; and

• expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results of Genesis and Alkali Business.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement does not reflect any cost savings (or associated costs to achieve such savings) from operating

efficiencies or restructuring that could result from the Acquisition.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which

should be read in connection with the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement.

2

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per common unit amounts)

Historical

Genesis

Alkali

Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Genesis

REVENUES $2,028.4 $521.1 $2,549.5

COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Cost of sales and operating expenses 1,529.2 406.4 $ 7.9 (A) 1,943.5

General and administrative expenses 66.4 30.0 (7.9) (A) 76.5

(12.0) (B)

Depreciation, amortization and depletion expense 252.5 42.6 (7.2) (C) 287.9

Gain on sale of assets (40.3) —  —  (40.3)

Total costs and expenses 1,807.8 479.0 (19.2) 2,267.6

OPERATING INCOME 220.6 42.1 19.2 281.9

Equity in earnings of equity investees 51.0 —  —  51.0

Interest expense (176.8) —  (24.8) (D) (201.6)

Other income (expense), net (16.7) —  —  (16.7)

Income before income taxes 78.1 42.1 (5.6) 114.6

Income tax expense 3.9 (17.7) 17.7 (E) 3.9

NET INCOME 82.0 24.4 12.1 118.5

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 0.6 —  0.6

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO GENESIS $ 82.6 $ 24.4 $ 12.1 $ 119.1

Less: Accumulated distributions attributable to Class A Convertible Preferred Units (22.0) (43.6) (F) (65.6)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON UNITHOLDERS $ 60.6 $ 53.5

BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME PER COMMON UNIT $ 0.50 $ (0.06) (G) $ 0.44

WEIGHTED AVERAGE OUTSTANDING COMMON UNITS:

Basic and diluted 121.5 121.5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

3

GENESIS ENERGY, L.P.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except where otherwise indicated, or amounts per unit)

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement was prepared using the acquisition method of accounting and was based on the historical